RESOLUTION NO. _____

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FRESNO, CALIFORNIA, RENAMING THE PROPERTY CURRENTLY KNOWN AS HYDE PARK TO BE MORE ACCURATELY KNOWN AS THE FLORENCE AVENUE SITE AND REMOVING ITS DESIGNATION AS A CITY PARK

WHEREAS, the property known as "Hyde Park" located at 319 W. Florence Avenue in South Fresno isn't a park at all, but rather is a 16-acre former landfill adjacent to the Darling Rendering Plant and Foster Farms plant, as well as other contaminated property; and

WHEREAS, South Fresno has historically been and continues to be the site for industrial uses and high-polluting businesses, while at the same time lacking in green space and parks amenities; and

WHEREAS, referring to Hyde Park as a "park" is a misnomer and a disservice to the community because it is not quality green space with park amenities.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Fresno as follows:

1. The property currently known as Hyde Park shall hereafter be referred to as the Florence Avenue Site. The City shall replace signage at the site to reflect the changed name. The City shall continue to maintain the Florence Avenue Site at its current level for so long as it is owned by the City.

2. The Florence Avenue Site shall not be designated as a City park; shall not be considered a park or green space for the purpose of any calculation of green space or

Resolution No.

park acreage; and shall not be identified as or considered a City park in any future City

planning document.

This resolution shall be effective upon final approval. 3.

* * * * * * * * * * * * *

STATE OF CALIFORNIA) COUNTY OF FRESNO) ss. CITY OF FRESNO)

I, TODD STERMER, City Clerk of the City of Fresno, certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the Council of the City of Fresno, at a regular meeting held on the _____ day of _____ 2021.

AYES NOES ABSENT ABSTAIN		
Mayor Approval:		, 2021
Mayor Approval/No Return:		, 2021
Mayor Veto:		, 2021
Council Override Vote:		, 2021

TODD STERMER City Clerk

By: _____ Deputy

Date

APPROVED AS TO FORM: DOUGLAS T. SLOAN City Attorney

By: _____

Katie Doerr Chief Assistant Date